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TO OUR RATEPAYERS 
Your Representatives 
RM of St. Clements Council 2022-2026 

 

 (l-r) Sandra Strang Ward 1,  

Robert Belanger Ward 2, 

Dave Sutherland Ward 2, 

Mayor Debbie Fiebelkorn,  

Dave Horbas Ward 2,  

Glen Basarowich Ward 1,  

Scott Spicer Ward 1 

Message from Council 

The RM of St. Clements Council is proud to present the 2025 Financial Plan, which outlines our 
strategic priorities, financial strategies, and ongoing commitment to serving our community. As we 
navigate a year marked by both local challenges and global uncertainties, we remain steadfast in our 
mission to foster sustainable growth, enhance community amenities, and maintain fiscal responsibility. 
 
The past year has seen significant developments both within our municipality and beyond. Locally, we 
continue to address the impacts of extreme weather events, which have highlighted the importance of 
resilient infrastructure and proactive planning. Globally, economic pressures—including tariffs, inflation 
and supply chain disruptions—have reinforced the need for prudent financial management to 
safeguard our community’s future. 
 
In response to these challenges, Council has prioritized investments in critical infrastructure, including 
road maintenance, drainage improvements, water, waste and wastewater management systems. 
These projects not only address immediate needs but also position the RM for long-term 
sustainability. We are also committed to leveraging available provincial and federal grants to reduce 
the financial burden on our ratepayers. 
 
As a four-season recreational destination, St. Clements continues to attract visitors and new residents 
alike. To support this growth, we are enhancing recreational facilities and promoting housing 
development in key areas such as Lockport and lands to the south, East Selkirk and Grand Marais. 
These initiatives align with our vision of creating a vibrant, inclusive community where people of all 
ages can thrive. 
 
Transparency and accessibility remain central to our governance approach. We have expanded our 
communication efforts to ensure residents are informed and engaged in municipal decision-making. 
 
Looking ahead, we recognize that 2025 will bring both opportunities and challenges. We are 
committed to working collaboratively with residents, businesses, and stakeholders to build a resilient 
and prosperous future for St. Clements. 
 
On behalf of Council, I thank you for your continued support as we work together to make St. 
Clements “the place to be.” 
 
Mayor Debbie Fiebelkorn 
On behalf of the RM of St. Clements Council 
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STRATEGIC PLAN 

 

Council’s Strategic Plan identifies their vision, mission and values that guide decision making for the 
term of Council.   

 
 
The values helped to establish the Goals, which guide the financial planning and service delivery.  
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STRATEGIC HIGHLIGHTS 
Investing in Infrastructure: Roads and Utilities 

As part of our long-term commitment to maintaining and improving local infrastructure, the RM of St. 
Clements continues to follow the priorities set out in our 20-Year Road Plan. This plan, available on 
our website along with the 2025 Financial Plan, identifies major road projects needed to ensure safe 
and reliable transportation through proper asset management. 

Over the past few years, many key road projects have been completed using infrastructure reserves 
set aside through earlier financial planning. In 2025, we are continuing this work with a total 
investment of $3.76 million in major road projects, including: 

 Rebeck Road (Coronation to McKay) 
 Quarry Road 
 Donald Road (Henderson to Rebeck) 

In addition to the above, we are investing approximately $2 million in traffic safety improvements in 
East Selkirk. 

This year also marks the completion of our commitment to rebuild previously hard-surfaced roads 
identified for reconstruction, for a total estimated cost of $3.5 million. 

To support these efforts, the 2025 Financial Plan includes a 1 mill rate dedicated to hard-surfaced 
roads, providing $1,149,030.69 in funding. Council has also approved a strategy to gradually increase 
road funding by 1% annually over the next 10 years, building toward a sustainable road program 
funded by 2 mill rates. This year, an increase to 1.1 mills provides $1,233,357.40 for roads. 

Road Maintenance and Drainage 

In 2025, we are also making significant investments in ongoing road and drainage maintenance: 

 $70,000 for drainage brushing (up an additional $30K for the second year in a row) 

 $40,000 increase in roadside mowing to allow for deeper ditch cutting 

 $315,000 increase for gravel road maintenance, dust control, brushing, and additional gravel 

Altogether, we are investing $1.685 million in roads maintenance to keep our transportation network 
safe and efficient. 

Water and Wastewater Infrastructure 

Our major investments in water and wastewater infrastructure continue in 2025 as part of the South 
St. Clements Regional Utility Infrastructure Project. 

 In 2021, the RM secured $5.5 million in borrowing (including $4.3 million in previously 
approved borrowing), which was matched with provincial grants to complete Phase 1. This 
included the Henderson Wastewater Project and East Selkirk Water Softener Project, totaling 
$9.7 million. 

 In 2023, Phase 2 added $1 million from reserves and $2.25 million in new borrowing, matched 
by $3.25 million in provincial funding. This supported the: 

o Construction of a water main from East Selkirk to Lockport 
o New lift station and decommissioning of the Lockport Sewer Plant 
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Now in Phase 3 (2025), the RM is moving forward with a $6 million investment, with 50% funding 
already approved through provincial grants. This phase will include: 

 A new water reservoir in Lockport ($4.0 million) 

 Well field expansion ($1.5 million) 

 Waterline construction under the Red River to connect with the RM of St. Andrews 

Expanding Regional Waste Management Capacity 
 
The RM of St. Clements is moving forward with a major regional initiative by expanding the Libau 
Class 1 Regional Landfill through the construction of a new landfill cell. 
 
This facility plays a vital role in the Winnipeg Metropolitan Region’s waste management system, 
serving not only our municipality but also our neighbours, including the Brokenhead Ojibway First 
Nation, the RM of Lac du Bonnet, the RM of Brokenhead, and the Town of Beausejour. 
 
The new landfill cell will increase capacity to manage over 10,000 tonnes of waste annually while 
incorporating modern environmental protection features, such as upgraded leachate management and 
advanced drainage systems. 
 
To help fund this $4 million project, the RM successfully secured funding for 50% from the Manitoba 
GRO Grant, contributing $2 million toward the total cost. 
 

Reserve Funds 
 

 

The municipal finance strategy utilizes reserve funds to allocate dollars specifically to major costs 
such as equipment, infrastructure and capital projects.  
 

 
All year-end surpluses 
continue to allow Council to 
replenish multiple capital 
reserves to a total of over 
$12.4 Million.  It is projected 
that by year end in 2025 the 
reserves will be over $6.5 
Million. This allows for 
reduction in borrowing costs 
and majority of the reserve 
funds will be replenished in 
future years through 
infrastructure connection fees.  
Council will continue to 
monitor reserve balances to 
address any future unknown 
external influences on 
finances, resources and/or 
service levels by promoting 
financial resiliency.  

Reserve Fund Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Forecasted
Balances as at December 31 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

General Purpose -                                  -                                -                                -                               -                                 -                                 -                             -                                 
Capital Improvement 236,591                      180,541                    1,384,145               1,873,520               2,658,522                3,528,383                3,792,896             511,382                     
Water Control/Bridges 154,738                      145,101                    148,178                    121,735                    174,644                     228,698                     283,899                  333,899                     
Office Building 24,377                         25,174                       46,556                       74,124                       91,146                        89,759                        36,753                     82,668                        
Public Works 212,142                      86,960                       534,163                    286,036                    329,863                     480,810                     788,468                  203,687                     
ES Community Revitalization [TIFF] -                                  -                                -                                -                               -                                 -                                 37,480                     77,480                        
Fire 642,235                      599,172                    574,369                    932,217                    986,032                     1,128,704                1,251,627             464,662                     
Elections -                                  7,049                          14,260                       31,612                       13,291                        20,622                        28,010                     35,108                        
Environment 88,206                         35,516                       187,249                    238,442                    349,455                     281,652                     471,652                  388,652                     
Gas Tax 414,625                      1,020,386               1,066,357               1,741,914               1,643,920                1,615,306                1,590,868             537,106                     
Recreation & Culture 92,776                         104,853                    118,720                    108,372                    158,321                     396,412                     629,021                  241,021                     
Roads 41,900                         474,495                    160,321                    539,112                    257,448                     849,010                     515,889                  431,670                     
Lockport Utility 161,847                      207,365                    239,355                    242,806                    286,911                     346,652                     466,312                  416,397                     
East Selkirk Utility 163,594                      253,976                    455,859                    523,089                    650,023                     813,808                     1,504,670             1,368,371                 
Sunset Utility 94,364                         136,339                    182,520                    208,684                    252,537                     277,509                     320,897                  320,897                     
Utility Expansion 20,366                         31,516                       49,807                       117,829                    416,020                     453,589                     640,805                  840,805                     

Total Reserve Funds: 2,347,761                  3,308,443               5,161,859               7,039,492               8,268,133                10,510,914             12,359,247          6,253,805                 
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Project Location Length (m)
Ashfield Road, east of PTH59 
Rd 85N Drain, south of PR317 
Coronation Rd, east of PTH59 
Rd 80N (partial), Rd 31E from Rd 80N to drain north of Rd 81N, both 
sides 
331 Church S to Gunn's Creek 
Church Rd S - PR202 to Rebeck 
Road 75N between 32E & 33E 
Sinclair Ave, Grand Marais, west ditch 
Dunning Rd - minor works west of Gunn's Creek 
Dunning Rd - 202 to Gunn's Creek 
Hay Rd - minor works 

 
 
Multi-Year Budgeting 
 

In 2021 Council implemented a three-year budgeting strategy, the 2025 budget is being put forward 
for adoption and the following two years are to be adopted in principle, to provide a level of 
predictability and stability in the operations of the RM.  This strategy has expedited the budgeting 
process annually and provides for increased focus on overall operational savings wherever possible. 

 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

1. In 2025 Council continues to reduce future risks related to infrastructure costs by: 
a. 1 Mill rate dedicated towards roads, equaling $ 1,149,030.69 
b. Additional commitment to Hard Surface Road Infrastructure for 10 Years of .1 Mill Rate 

per year for total of 2 Mill rates to stabilize the Road Plan for the future. 
c. Address previous hard surfaced roads at approximately $3.5M completed. 

2. Continue to stabilize reserves from year end surpluses to provide sufficient funds for Capital 
projects in reserves and cash flow management to reduce reliance on utilizing the Operating 
Line of Credit. 

3. Support recreation in the RM with $ 200,000 to reserves & the completion of St. Clements 
Activity Center for over $6M as a Community Recreation Project and commitment to a Boat 
Launch in the RM for $300,000. 

4. Continue to support business community with $50,000 towards development of Biz 
Improvement  Zones and commitment to Community and Volunteer Groups through grants. 

5. Delivery of next phase of strategic regional infrastructure priorities for over $6M for regional 
Water projects. 

6. Continue to implement a three-year budgeting strategy to provide a level of predictability and 
stability in the operations of the RM and a 13% mill rate reduction in 2025.  

7. Increased Services and budget for dust control, gravel roads, grass cutting, drainage, brushing 
and ditching. 

8. Expansion of Landfill with new cell construction in 2025 for $4M. 
9. Significant capital for Fire and Public Works equipment for fleet operations. 
10. In addition the RM will continue to work on priority drainage projects and in 2025 the following 

projects have been identified. The yellow highlight signifies the RM is awaiting drainage 
licensing from the Province of Manitoba. 
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Fiscal and cash flow management has allowed the RM to reduce its reliance on utilizing the Operating 
Line of Credit. Since 2020 the RM has worked to eliminate interest expenses related to utilizing the 
line of credit.  The chart below shows the continued progress in reducing operating costs related to 
short-term line of credit borrowing with continued progress in cash balance stabilization. 

 

 

Municipalities have limited options available for generating revenue with a significant percentage of 
the revenue coming from taxes and fees for service.  Council is committed to managing these costs 
and continues to seek other opportunities from Grants and fees for service. 

The RM continues to monitor its borrowing practices and associated risks in debt capacity and debt 
payments. The Province of Manitoba expects municipalities to follow the Municipal Board of Manitoba 
Debt Policy, which states: 

1. Municipal Debt cannot exceed 7% of the total municipal assessment Current Year At Large Total 
Assessment:  

2. Annual debt payments cannot exceed 20% of annual revenue Annual Revenue - Net Municipal 
Taxation & Other Revenues, No Education Levies  

 
 
In the 2025 budget, of the 7% 
available there is still 4.44% of 
debt capacity remaining, totaling 
over $51M and of the payment 
capacity of 20% there is still 
11.27% available, totaling over 
$2.2M in payments.  
Commitment to fiscal 
management has allowed the 
RM to continue to be in a sound 
financial position in relation to the 
debt ceilings for the RM.  
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It is important to note that not all debt payments 
in St. Clements are covered by general taxation, 
the provided chart clearly illustrates the 
breakdown of funding sources. General Taxes 
account for the largest portion at 35.5% (as 
shown in red). A significant portion, 20.7% (in 
blue), is offset by cash inflows from Local 
Improvement Districts (LID), which are 
specifically tied to infrastructure projects 
benefiting those properties. The remaining debt 
payments are covered by the Gas Tax Grant at 
31.0% (in yellow/gold) and Utility Rates, related 
to water and wastewater utilities, at 13.6% (in 
green). 

In 2023, St. Clements Council adopted a principle of minimizing the tax burden on ratepayers, 
committing to a mill rate freeze for two years. This local commitment, alongside the Province's 
previous goal of reducing the impact of school taxes on property bills, has historically contributed to an 
overall reduction in the total property tax bill for our residents.  

Despite the various financial challenges municipalities face, maintaining affordability for our 
community remains a priority. St. Clements is dedicated to managing tax rates, and the provided table 
demonstrates that our 2025 mill rate is among the lowest compared to neighbouring municipalities. 
However, it's important to recognize that the mill rate alone is not a definitive measure for comparing 
taxes across municipalities. Factors such as average home costs, lot sizes, density, the proportion of 
commercial and industrial assessments, and service levels all significantly influence taxation levels. 
While a per dwelling comparison attempts to address some of these complexities, it still doesn't 
provide a complete picture, especially considering that some neighbouring municipalities benefit from 
substantial commercial and industrial tax bases. 

St. Clements has experienced ongoing inflationary pressures in the delivery of essential services, 
including increased costs for construction, gravel, and fuel. The prices of fuel, hydro, and wages 
continue to rise. To provide predictability and address these inflationary increases, Council proposes a 
significant 13% reduction in the mill rate for 2025, setting it at 9.100.  
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As part of our three-year budget planning, Council is projecting a modest 2.1% increases for 2026 and 
2027, contingent on the actual rate of inflation and its impact on our operations. It's crucial to note a 
significant change at the provincial level this year. The Province of Manitoba has continued its 
commitment to reducing the provincial school tax; however, the structure of this reduction has 
changed. The previous $350 Education Property Tax Credit advance has been eliminated, and the 
$1,500 rebate now applies only to primary residences. 

This shift in the provincial school tax policy will have a notable impact on the total property taxes 
collected from St. Clements ratepayers. News reports and statements from other Manitoba 
municipalities highlight the concern that the elimination of the universal $350 credit and the primary 
residence restriction on the $1,500 rebate could lead to significant property tax increases for many, 
particularly owners of non-primary residences. While the municipality is proactively reducing its mill 
rate by a substantial 13% – a significant move compared to the more modest adjustments of some 
neighbouring municipalities and in contrast to situations where municipal mill rate reductions are offset 
by assessment increases – the changes to the provincial school tax credit mean that many 
homeowners who previously benefited from the universal $350 advance may still see a net increase in 
their overall property tax bill. 

It is important to emphasize that St. Clements' significant mill rate reduction is not anticipated to come 
at the expense of service quality. The municipality is committed to prudent financial management, 
enabling it to absorb inflationary cost increases and continue investing in services, such as ongoing 
major road projects and infrastructure improvements. This strategic approach ensures that 
affordability for residents is prioritized without compromising the essential services they rely upon. As 
previously mentioned, municipalities have limited revenue-generating options, making property taxes 
the primary source for funding these vital services. 

 
 
The chart shows the overall proportion of Tax collected, 
with 58% of the taxes collected from all tax bills 
attributable to School Taxes.   
 

 

 

 

 
Total revenues for the municipality comes from 
municipal taxes, provincial and federal grants, 
service fees, transfers from accumulated 
surpluses and specific purpose reserves established by 
the municipality.  
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It is estimated that an average house in St. Clements has seen an increase in assessment by 23% 
and applying that increase to the average house price last year of $300,000, the new assessment 
would be at $369,000 and will have a municipal tax bill of approximately $1,511 based on the reduced 
mill rate. The delivery of services to the citizens of the RM of St. Clements relies significantly on 
property taxes as the main source of revenue. The other sources of revenue of the municipality is 
made up of business taxes, utilities, fees, grants and reserves.  With targeted sustainable growth and 
managing costs for the ratepayers, it will be important to concentrate on the other sources of revenue 
to reduce reliance on property taxes. 
 

 

 

The above chart shows the distribution of funds to services from municipal taxes, provincial and 
federal grants, service fees, transfers from accumulated surpluses and transfers from specific purpose 
reserves.  The following table allocates the proportionate share of municipal budgeted expenditures. 
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

Revenue

 

 

Expenditures 
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Capital Budget  

With the exception of the major strategic infrastructure projects, the remaining capital projects are 
funded through the operating and reserve accounts.  The chart below also shows the revised 
borrowing for the capital projects. 
 

 
  

Particulars of Expenditure
Estimated 
Total Cost

Borne by 
General Fund

Borne by 
Utility Fund

Borne by 
Reserves Borne by Borrowing

Lockport Sidewalk 200,000 200,000

Boat Launch 300,000 300,000

Colville Sidewalk 139,727 139,727

Beaconia Well 150,000 150,000

CIL Shop Expansion 50,000 50,000

SSC Daycare Utilities Install 50,000 50,000

Loader 325,000 325,000.00

Highway Tractor 70,000 70,000.00

GMCC Upgrades 300,000 0

SSC Rec - Paving 150,000 150,000.00

Grader 500,000 500,000.00

General Duty Trucks 60,000 60,000.00

Trailer [End Dump] 40,000 40,000.00

Tandem/Sander 350,000 350,000.00

IT Network/PCs 25,000 25,000

Office Communications Network 55,000 55,000.00

EB Commad Center Unit (50%) 296,000 148,000 148,000

EB Command Truck Radios 10,000 5,000 5,000

EB Water Rescue (Zodiac?) (50%) 150,000 75,000 75,000

Eb Bobcat UTV & Trailer 35,500 17,750 17,750

EB Thermal Imaging Camera 7,500 3,750 3,750

EB Firehall Improvements (50%) Generator 50,000 25,000 25,000

ES Tanker 140,000 140,000

ES Firehall Driveway 80,000 80,000

ES Rescue/Command truck replacement 289,000 289,000

ES Firehall Lockers 17,000 17,000

NL Tanker 250,000 250,000

NL Grass Fire Truck 100,000 100,000

NL Public Education Sign Retrofit 7,500 7,500

Landfill Cell Expansion Engineering 150,000 150,000

Landfill Gate 20,000 20,000

Landfill Loader One Way Blade 30,000 30,000

Recycling Mattress Storage Trailer 25,000 25,000

ES Traffic Safety [Roundabout] 2,000,000 2,000,000

Water Control Works 1,525,000 1,525,000

Raw Water Upgrade & River Crossing 1,000,000 1,000,000

SSC Community Center 2,000,000 2,000,000

Landfill Cell 2,000,000 2,000,000
Road Renewal Projects 3,500,000 3,500,000
Lockport Water Resevoir 2,000,000 2,000,000
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General Fund Transfers Utility Fund Transfers
Cash Resources

Reserve Name and By-Law No.
To Operating To Capital To Operating To Capital (Opening balance in Reserve)

3,788,609

Asset Management Program 20,000

Curbside Waste & Recycling Bins 35,000
Commercial/Industry Growth Initiatives 50,000
Website Redevelopment 16,500

3,284,727

1,590,868                    

ESSW Debenture** 290,628 290,628

SSC Utility Debenture 401,653 401,653

1,000,000

788,687                       

950,000

37,668                         

40,000

80,000

1,243,162                    

1,158,000

629,021                       

ESRA/Rec Grants 50,000            

450,000

515,889                       

1,372,153

486,652                       

Curbside Waste & Recycling Bins 35,000

Gull Lake Zebra Prevention 25,000

225,000
28,108                         

283,899                       

1,505,371                    

50,000 50,000
466,397                       

50,000 50,000
320,897                       

640,805                       

Office Parking Lot 

Capital (see above)

Capital (see above)

Capital (see above)

[CIP]  Capital Improvements Reserve

Capital (see above)

[GT] Gas Tax Reserve 

[OF] Office Reserve

[PWKS] Public Works Reserve

Capital (see above)

[FIRE] Fire Reserve

Capital (see above)

[REC] Recreation & Culture Reserve

[RDS]  Road Reserve

[LKPT]  Lockport Utility Reserve

2024 Road Works

[ENV] Environment Reserve

Capital (see above)
[ELEC]  Elec Reserve

No scheduled expenses 2024

[WCW]  Water Control Works Reserve

No scheduled expenses 2024

[ESSW]  East Selkirk Utility Reserve

Utilities Master Study

No scheduled expenses 2024
[UTIL]  Utility Expansion Reserve

Utilities Master Study
[SUN]  Sunset Utility Reserve

No scheduled expenses 2024
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LOOKING AHEAD 

 

The Rural Municipality of St. Clements will continue embracing both the opportunities and challenges 
presented by the current global landscape. Recognizing the interconnectedness of our local 
community with broader economic and environmental realities, Council is committed to a fiscally 
responsible and forward-thinking approach to the upcoming budgets and beyond. Our focus remains 
firm on ensuring St. Clements continues to be a place where residents can not only live but truly 
thrive. 

We understand that our residents are navigating a world shaped by evolving economic conditions and 
increasing environmental awareness. Council will work to proactively mitigating external pressures 
within our control. We will continue to foster strong intergovernmental relationships to advocate for our 
community's needs and continue to explore collaborative solutions through regional partnerships. 

The cornerstone of our commitment lies in maintaining and enhancing the essential services that are 
important to the safety and well-being of every St. Clements resident. We recognize the financial 
considerations faced by households and are dedicated to providing predictable and affordable 
services. Furthermore, we acknowledge the growing importance of climate change preparedness and 
will continue to prioritize initiatives that build our community's resilience to its impacts. 

Listening closely to the feedback from our residents, Council recognizes the vital need to improve 
service levels in key areas such as road infrastructure, drainage, and water and waste services. This 
budget reflects this commitment with significant increases to both capital and operating budgets 
targeted at these priorities. Residents can expect a strong focus on the delivery of our gravel 
operations, proactive dust control measures, enhanced drainage and ditching programs, diligent 
brushing, and strategic investments in our road infrastructure throughout 2025. 

Administration will work hand-in-hand with Council to deliver these priorities efficiently and effectively. 
We're exploring innovative service delivery methods that maintain our commitment to transparency 
and meaningful citizen engagement. We are committed to ensuring that the provision of services and 
the delivery of capital projects not only meet the immediate needs of our community but also 
contribute to long-term quality of life and economic benefits. As economic conditions shift, we'll adjust 
our approach while ensuring open communication remains at the forefront of our operations. 

Moving forward, we'll continue identifying new projects that align with our Strategic Plan and enhance 
community life. Our vision remains unchanged: to ensure St. Clements is "the place to be" - a vibrant, 
attractive community where families and individuals can build fulfilling lives. This positive outlook 
guides our 2025 budget decisions, helping us address challenges while creating a stronger, more 
prosperous St. Clements for everyone. 

Council remains steadfast in its commitment to making our RM a truly exceptional place to live and 
thrive. 


